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& Methodology

A Telephone survey conducted with a randomly selected sample of 300 Canmore
residents aged 18 years or older between October 10 and 25, 2012.

A Overall results are accurate to withins.6 percentage points, 19 times out of 20. The
margin of error will be larger for sample subgroups.

A Final data has been weighted to ensure the age and gender distribution reflects that of
the actual population in the town of Canmore according to 2011 CensusAlata.
errors in calculation are a result of roundina.
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& Top of Mind Issues

Multiple Responses SOCIAL [NE I
Affordable housin 18%
MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT SERVlCE} 16%

Feral rabbit: 7%
Wildlife management (corridor gl 5%
TAXATION/ MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT SPENIEDHNT 14%
Budget control/ appropriate spending of tao [FEZ 9%
Taxes/ high taxe [l 7%
ECONOMY [NE IiZA 13%
GROWTH [NE 13%
Sustainable growth/ developme [JEIZH 10%
PARKS, RECREATION, AND CULNER Il 11%
Improve/ build recreation centre [ 8 7%
More recreation activities/ programs for you [}’ 5%
INFRASTRUCTURET | 8%
Road maintenancfl 4%
TRANSPORTATION [N[E} 8%
Traffic congestion/ access to ro: B 4%
ENVIRONMENT [NFIEA 6%
Conserving the environment/ green spa 5%
oTHE BEZN | 13%
NONE IIEREZI 11%
DON'T KNO\ IEEZH 9%

m First Mention Other Mentions

Note: Total responses lower than 4% not shown

Q1. Inyour view, as a resident of Canmore, what is the most important issue facing your community, that is the one isstezlyshould receive the

greatest attention from-yourlocal leaders? Are there any other important local issues?
Base: All respondents (n=300)
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& Overall Quality of Life in Canmore

.

J
N
Poor | <1%
Poor
-
Very poor 0%
J
Don't know 0%
VHOD |26 ¢2dz R &@2dz NI 4SS G(KS 203SNI f ¢ ljdzl t AGe.2F ftAFS A [ I B 2
P NS o A G ipkdsRetd®

Base: All respondents (n=300)



@ Why is Quality of Life in Canmore so High?

GLUQA OUKS adzZNNRdzy RAY 3 Sy JANE
the 60s, we had the same surrounding but it was a closed
community, if you were an outsider, you were kept at arms

length. So | often think about how nothing has changed in the
AdzZNNRP dzy RAYy3as odzi AdQa | Y2
f A @ Sodds Group Participant

VYS

The support for events liké&Vinterfestand the Carnival and things
like that are amazing. It makes me happy to tell my friends from
2dzi 2F G2¢6y G2 &areéez W 2YS IYyR &L

Fff GKSAaS GKAyYy3a FINB FI2Ay3 FZyoQ
and | love that we have support for those thingsFocus Group

Participant

Ipsos Reid s




& Past Three Years Perceived Change in the Quality of Life in Canmore

Improved 25%

Stayed the same 59%

Worsened 15%

Don't know 2%

Q3. And, do you feel that the quality of life in Canmore in the past three years has ...? .
Base: All respondents (n=300) |pSOS Reid 9



@ Reasons for Improved Quality of Life

GROWTHNET [ 557
More services/ amenities availat || NG 27%

Development/ growth (genere | I 23%

More retail shops/ mall il 9%
More businesses are comincl] 3%

PARKS, RECREATION AND CULNER I 3%
Elevation Place/ new recreation centre/ new multiplex ce || 3 I 30%

Improved parks/ recreation prograr [l 9%
Bike trail:Jjill 5%
Preservation of natural environment/ wildlifJj 29
Feral rabbit prograrfj 2%

INFRASTRUCTURET I 17%
Improved infrastructure (gener: | 15%
Increasedconstruction/more buildingsJj 2%
SOCIAINET I 14%
Improved/ stable populatio il 6%
More events/ things to do around tov i 6%
Increased community involveme[] 3%
ECONOMWNET I 13%
Improved employment/ more jot [Jill 8%
Good/ stable econon [} 4%
Improved tourism/ more visitors coming [} 3%

OTHEIN 7%
DON'T KNO\. 4%

Q4. Why do you think the quality of life has improved?
Base: Respondents who say that quality of life has improved (n=64)

Ipsos Reid
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@ Reasons for Deteriorated Quality of Life

Too many tourists/ visito - 16%

Too many padtime resident: - 14%
Too much development/ grow - 11%
Traffic - 9%
Population growtl . 5%

Taxes/ increased tax I 4%

Cost of living is too hic _ 26%

Decreased property valu - 9%
Fewer jobs/ more lowpaying job: . 7%
Poor econom l 4%

POOR AIR QUAL I 2%

Q5. Why do you think the quality of life has worsened? .
Base: Respondents who say that quality of life has worsened (n=47) |pSOS REId 11

Note: Small base size



Ipsos

GROWTH AND &

DEVELOPMENT IN TH CANMORE .

TOWN




& Perceptions Regarding Growth And Development In The Town Of Canmor

= Somewhat disagree = Strongly disagree m Strongly agree  m Somewhat agree

- -
- ”

67%

It is possible for the town of Canmore tc
2794 119U while maintaining the quality of life
we have come to enjoy in thitsown

The Town of Canmore keeps citizens
30% 9% informed about how it plans to deal with
growth

The Town of Canmore does a good jot
managing the level of development anc

0 0,
33% 11 growth in thetown

Dvd LQY F2Ay3 (2 NBFIR &2dz + ¥S¢ adlriSySyda I .o2dz aNzéﬁlK § \i{e.dfzSééf
you agree or disagree with each. Base: All respondents (n=300) PSOs kel 13
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&tSNf)SLJG)\Z)/é 1 62dzi hOSNIEE {G1GS 2

Very Good 62%

Good 37%

Poor 1%

Very Poor 0% )

IMD C¢CKAY1AYy3 o2dz2i GKAy3a adzOK a FANE g1 GSNI FyR f | y Rirojndehttodaii?e Ay
0K G

22dzA R &2dz al @ .
Base: All respondents (n=300) Ipsos Reid 15
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Very satisfied 41%

> Satisfied
91%

Somewhat satisfied 50%

Not very satisfied 7%

Not Satisfied
- T

Not at all satisfied

1%

I J

Don't know 1%

9HD | 2¢ &I GAEAFTASR INB @82dz 6AGK GKS 220 ¢KS ¢26y 2F /|y S 3 O dzN
Base: All respondents (n=300) |6§O§'ﬁi€i\da ?6
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\
Very satisfied 27%
J
\
Not very satisfied 9%

Not at all satisfied | 2%

> Satisfied
88%

Not Satisfied
> 11%

J

Don't know ‘ 1%

R aS!

Rlé'l)él 17

90d 12¢ al GAaFASR INB 82dz 6AGK ¢26y 2F /I yY2NBQa& LJNEEII‘iﬂ\pXCE?
Base: All respondents (n=300) PSOs
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@ Perceived Safety in Canmore

Very safe 77%

Safe
> 99%

Somewhat safe 22%

Not very safe | 1%

> Not Safe
%)

Not at all safe 0% )

[ a{mMm® h@SN}Ifts 62dA R &2dz ar& GKIG /FyY2NBE AaxK .
Base: All respondents (n=300) |pSOS Reid 19



@ Biggest Crime and Personal Safety Issue Currently Facing Canmore

PERSONAL SAFETY ( 46%
Theft/ burglan 32%
Substance abu: 15%
Public intoxicatiol B 4%
Access to/ management of emergency serv | 1%
ROAD SAFETY (N 18%
Impaired drivinc & 5%
Speedini 5%
Pedestrian safel € 4%
Driver safety/ traffic safet | 3%
Cyclist safet | 2%
Traffic/ congestiol | 2%
ANIMALS/ WILDLII 10%
VANDALISI 10%
TRANSIENTS/ VISITORS/ TOUI [ 7%
VIOLENCE/ FIGHTI | 5%
INSUFFICIENT/ INEFFECTIVE POI I 2%
YOUNG PEOPLE/ PARAOER | 2%
UNDERAGE DRINKI I 1%
FIRE/ ARSC | 1%
OTHEI 5%
NONE/NOTHIN 18%
5hbQt 5%
m First Mention Other Mentions

Note: Mentions less than 1% are not shown

CMS2. In your opinion, what is the biggest crime and personal safety issue currently facing Canmore?

Base: All respondents (n=300) |pSOS Reid 20



@ Why is Quality of Life in Canmore so High?

aLOQa GKS LISNR2YIFf a
K2g @&2dz NS y20 al ¥S
doors at night. You are more concerned aboL
meeting a bear or cougar than you are about
0 SAYV 3 YczacHdsSSRodxEParticipant

Ipsos Reid 21
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%Not Satisfied

= Not very satisfied

vecd ¢F1{Ay3a SOHSNRBUKAY3A Aydz

Base: All respondents (n=300)

m Not at all satisfied

Municipal government,
including Council and
Administration as a whole

12%

Council, excluding
Administration

Administration, excluding

12% Council

m Very satisfied

- o N

I 002dzy iz K2o

~

GKS ¢26

% Satisfied

ariAaFTASR

m Somewhat satisfied

l.j

84% 4%

80% 8%

' NB nideethiz camininky? i &
Ipsos Reid 23
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& Overall Satisfaction with Town Programs and Services

Very satisfied 45%

Satisfied
> 91%

Somewhat satisfied 45%

Not very satisfied 8%

Not Satisfied
> 9%

Not at all satisfied | <1%

Don't know 1%

Q7x. How satisfied you are with the overall level and quality of services and programs provided by The Town of Canmore@.Afe y .
Base: All respondents (n=300) |pSOS Reid 25



@ Change in Views About Town Performance

N\

L R2yQid AydSNI 3)
YdzZOK |a L dzZ;aAaSR 2=z
Gaz2ZYSOKIFOGéED . I O] A
alé& RA&AlIUOUAATASREZ
Impression now. People do returr
calls, but it does seem remote now,. |

R2Yy QU0 AYUSNI OGO [gA0K
FRYAYAAUNI OAZ2Y L R2YyQ
all, so | chose lower down the scaqe.

N C

X<

‘ Ipsos Reid 26



& Importance of Town Programs and Services

% Important

m Very important m Somewhat important

Street cleaning including snow/ice remov _ 99%
Parks, trails and other green spa - 98%
Police Services provided by the RC - 98%
Recreational facilities and progran - 96%

Q7. | am going to read a list of programs and services provided to you by the Town of Canmore. Please tell me how imgatant2 y S A & G 2
Base: All respondents (n=300) |pSOS Reid 27



@ Importance of Town Programs and Services (continued)

% Important

m Very important m Somewhat important

Maintenance and upgrading of streets and sidews _ 94%

Q7. | am going to read a list of programs and services provided to you by The Town of Canmore. Please tell me how ingaaitant2 y S A & G 2
Base: All respondents (n=300) |pSOS Reid 28

Infrastructure to support cycling including bike lane
covered bike parking and bike patl

Community events such as New Year's Party on
Pond and the Canada Day Pare



@ Satisfaction with Town Programs and Services

m Very satisfied m Somewhat satisfied

Parks, trails and other green spa _ 95%
Police Services provided by the RC _ 92%
Garbage and recycling servic - 90%
Recreational facilities and progran _ 87%
Maintenance and upgrading of streets and sidewz _ 82%

Q7a. Please tell me how satisfied are you with the job The Town is doing in providing this program or service? .
Base: All respondents (n=300) Ipsos Re|d 29

Community events such as New Year's Party on
Pond and the Canada Day Pare




& Satisfaction with Town Programs and Services (continued)

m Very satisfied = Somewhat satisfied

Infrastructure to support cycling including bike lant . o
‘ . : 35% 81%
covered bike parking and bike pat

Q7a. Please tell me how satisfied are you with the job The Town is doing in providing this program or service? .
Base: All respondents (n=300) Ipsos Re|d

30



& Importancevs. Satisfaction Grid

(<b)
(&)
c
©
4
-
o
o
E

Primary Weakness ‘ Primary Strength
100% & Garbage and Fire services
Land use and community Street cleaning including| recycling servieps @ QParks, trails and
planning ¢ snow/ice removal Police services Other green
: spaces
Malntenar_me Recreational facilities and b
Traffic Management 4 and upgrading ofg programs
93% streets and
sidewalks
\ 4 \ 4
L 4 Community
events
\ 4
65%
65% Secondary Weakness 84% ‘ Secondary Strength 100%

Satisfaction

Ipsos Reid 31



M Views about Key Services

Animal & Bylaw Services L 'Y | R23 2gy SNJ |
oFl3a IyR GKS &A0GNIOGS3IAO f20H10
community. We have the most beautiful off dog leash parks in th
world. | am worried about whether my fellow dog owners are|as

diligent as | am to pick up after the dogs. I think that they do’Fn

 RYANI 60t S 220 ¢ A iqRocus Gréup RPattidiparit S

Animal & Bylaw Servicest ¢ KSNBE Aada y2i Sy2daAK

Y240 R23&a INB 2FF GKS fSFaKz Ay

1y26 o6KIG €2dz Oy R2 | 0 2qEicusi KI G X
Group Participant

Traffic Managementd ¢ KS fF O1 2F LI FyyAy3 f
tfFOST GKS UONIFFAO LI IFYyYyAY3a LI
i K NP dZ=beusGroup Participant

‘ Ipsos Reid 32
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@ Perceived Value of Property Taxes

Very good value 25%

Good Value
87%

’

Fairly good value 62%

Fairly poor value 9%

> Poor Value
12%

Very poor value 3%

Don't know 1%

Q8. Thinking about all the programs and services you receive from the Town of Canmore, would you say that overall youdyealgeoor poor

value for your tax dollars? H
Base: All respondents (n=300) Ipsos Reid 34



@ Reasons for Perceived Value of Property Taxes

Posmive (e I -
Good communityervices/ programs/ amenitic || G 24%

Well managed/ maintained/ only minor proble! || G 17%
Good quality of life/ happy with the state of Canm _ 13%

Low/ reasonableaxes [ 8%
Good trails/ paths/ park i 394

NEGATIVE INE | /s
High tave. | 1%

Disagree with budget allocations/ poor finan
managemen IR 13%

Always room for improvemei - 8%

Insufficient community services/ ameniti - 5%
High cost of livin [} 3%
Poor infrastructure (maintenanc l 204
Ineffective/ unresponsive administratic || 104
Excessive community services/ amenities (per ca l 1%
Too much focus on tourists/ patime resident: || 195

Other - 5%

None/ nothing I 1%

52y Qi B 5%
Q9. Why do you say that you get .... for your tax dollars?

Base: All those who say that they receive good value for their municipal tax dollars (n=253) |pSOS Reld 35



@ Reasons for Perceived Value of Property Taxes

¢tK2aS 2K2 {l& ¢KIG

POSITIVE [NE . 3%
Good community services/ programs/ ameni I 1%

Good trails/ paths/ park I 1%

Good quality of life/ happy with the state
Canmore

Low/ reasonableéaxes O

Well managed/ maintained/ only minor probler 0%

NEGATIVE (NE | -

Disagree with budget allocations/ poor finan _ 46
managemen °
Ineffective/ unresponsive administratic _ 32%

High tae N 269

Excessive community services/ ameni ||| 15%
Poor infrastructure (maintenanc [N 12%

High cost of livin - 8%
Insufficient community services/ ameniti | 705

Too much focus on tourists/ patime resident: - 5%

Always room for improvemel 0%
other [ 6%
None/ nothing | 1%

52y Qi 0
Q9. Why do you say that you get .... for your tax dollars?

Base: All those who say that they receive poor value for their municipal tax dollars (n=42)

*Note: Small base size

Ipsos Reid

36
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@ Overall Rating of Town Communications

Very good 31%

> Good
88%

Good 57%

Poor 10%

> Poor
12%

Very poor 2%

Don't know | 1%

Q10. Overall, how would you rate The Town of Canmore in terms of how well it communicates with citizens about its servimganps, policies and

plans? .
Base: All respondents (n=300) Ipsos Reid 38



a Information Needs

Community events/ special events _ 23%
Community planning/ land use/ new development: _ 21%
Community updates/ what's new - 15%
Parks/ recreation/ arts/ culture - 15%
Municipal taxes/ property taxes/ budget - 8%
Public/ Council meetings - 8%
Roads/ transportation/ transit - 6%
Municipal services/ programs (unspecified . 5%

By-laws (zoning, permits, inspections, licensing, animal contr . 4%

Improve website I 2%
Recycling/ garbage collectior I 1%
Information (unspecified) I 1%
Education/ schools | 1%
Environment | 1%

Other I 2%
None/Nothing _ 16% Note: Mentions less than 1% are not shown

szyoi [ 10%

Q11. Thinking about your information needs, what kinds of information do you want The Town of Canmore to provide you with? .
Base: All respondents (n=300) |pSOS Reid 39



& Preferred Communication Channels

Multiple Responses

‘ann of Canmore - Home Town website - 21%
email [ 8%
ﬂ Internet (unspecified) - 11%
vail [ o%
radio [ 9%
Newsletter/pamphlet/flyer/brochure . 9%
Billboards/ posters I 3%

&
 facebook B g

‘.m;;ﬁ Social media (Twitter, Facebook, etc I 3%

Telephone I 2%
Town meetings including Council meetings, Advisory committees, I 2%

Other I 2%

Note: Total responses smaller than 1% are not shown

Don't know/None . 6%

Q12. And what methods would be best for The Town of Canmore to communicate information to.you?

Base: All respondents (n=300) |pSOS Reid 40



& Website Visitation

Usefulness of Content

\
. . ) Very useful
Have Visited Town Website y -
Somewhat useful - 46%

44%

Useful
> 90%

No 30% J
\
Not too useful 8%
Not Useful
-

Not at all useful I 2%

J
Don't know | 1%

2mMd || S @2dz 0SSy (2 ¢KS ¢26y 2F /LFyY2NBQa ¢So0airidsS Ay (GKS tlad ds
W?2. How useful was the content of information and online services available on the website? .
.l asy wSalLRyRSylGa o6K2 KIS OA&EAGSR (KS ¢24yQa 6SoaAris |p§OSﬂR&dt|-4&d
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a Contact with the Town of Canmore

Contacted Town in last 12 months Method of Contact

In-person - 48%
Telephone - 32%

No 43%

Town website 8%

Mail 3%

Email I 8%

Other | 1%

Note: Total responses smaller than 1% are not shown

CS1. In the last 12 months, have you personally contacted or dealt with The Town of Canmore or one of its employees?l Besgordents (n=300)
CS3. How did this contact occur? Base: Respondents who have contacted the Town in the last 12 months (n=184) IpSOS Reid 43




& Main Reason for Contacting the Town of Canmore

ACCESSING BUSINESS AND LICENSING SEEYV GG 31%
Taxes/ tax paymen [} 8%

Dog licens - 7%
Paying (utility) bil i} 5%
Businessdicense [} 4%
(Building) permi |} 4%
Development issu¢] 2%
Change of address/ billing informati | 1%
ANIMAL AND BYLAW SERVICES [ 20%

Bylaw infraction/ enforceme! | I 16%
Feral rabbit | 3%

Animal concerns/ lost anime|| 1%
RECREATIONAL PROGRAMS/ SEf | 16%
ROAD MAINTENAN [l 8%

TO FIND OUT MORE/ SOME INFORMA [} 4%
THROUGH MY EMPLOYM |} 3%

LARGE ITEM/ TRASH RUA ] 2%
RECYCLING PROGI] 2%

TO BOOK A MEETING RC| 1%

CEMETERY PLOT/ FUNE] 1%

oTHE I 10%

CS2. What was the main reason you contacted The Town of Canmore? .
Base: Base: Respondents who have contacted the Town in the last 12 months (n=184) Ipsos Reid 44



& Satisfaction with Town Contact

Very satisfied 70%

Satisfied
> 86%

Somewhat satisfied 15% )

Not very satisfied 10%

Not Satisfied
> 14%

Not at all satisfied 4%

CS4. How satisfied are you with the overall service you received?

Base: Respondents who have contacted the Town in the last 12 months(n=184) |pSOS REId 45



@ Attitudes Regarding Town Service Delivery and Transparency

Somewhat disagree = Strongly disagree m Strongly agree  m Somewhat agree .
Town staff are courteous, helpful,
and knowledgeable 56% 94% 3%
The quality of service fronTheTown
10% is consistently high 39% 87% 1%
8% Town staff are easy to get a hold ¢ 46% 86% 6%
when | need them
. The Town of Canmore practices op . . 0
13% ° and accessible government 32% 84% 3%
6 The Town responds quickly to o o
16% | requests and concerns 32% 78% 6%
CS5. Thinking about your personal dealings with The Town of Canmore, your general impressions and anything you may have

read, seen or heard, please tell me whether you agree or disagree with each of the following statements about The Tow[\? R d
Base: All respondents (n=300) PSOs kel

3%
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& A View from 30.00GF G X

« This is a good news stoapd a balanced report card.

« Canmores a very happy community. There is a great quality of life and lots of
communitypride.

« Satisfaction / Perceived Performance in key areas is very high.

f But there are opportunities to shift perceptions moving forward.

« Opportunitieso demonstrate greater value for money.

« Town communications and website rate ¥ggdportunity to include more information t:
meet citizen needs and increase focus on growth/development.

f Important Note: Elevation Place planning, budget and communications.

« Town staff are seen to be delivering outstanding customer semmatant message tc
reinforce both internally and externally.

VS Ipsos Reid 47



